
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 
Meeting LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 13 November 2019 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services 01530 454512 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should made clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2019 
 

3 - 8 

4  MONEY HILL MASTERPLAN CONSULTATION  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

9 - 86 

5  LOCAL PLAN PARTIAL REVIEW  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

87 - 118 

6  LOCAL PLAN SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW - HOUSING REQUIREMENTS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

119 - 126 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Circulation:  
Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
Councillor D Harrison (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor D Bigby 
Councillor R Boam 
Councillor J Hoult 
Councillor R Johnson 
Councillor J Legrys 
Councillor V Richichi 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor N Smith 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



5 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2019  
 
Present:  Councillor D Harrison (Deputy Chairman in the Chair) 
 
Councillors D Harrison, D Bigby, R Johnson, J Legrys, V Richichi, A C Saffell and N Smith  

 
Officers:  Mr L Sebastian, Mr I Nelson, I Jordan, Mrs R Wallace and Mr C Elston 
 

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Boam, J Bridges, J Hoult and M 
B Wyatt. 
 

10 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2019. 
 
In reference to the Strategic Growth Plan, Councillor A C Saffell expressed his surprise 
that it was not a regular item on the agenda and asked the Chairman if it was possible to 
have a short discussion on the topic.  All members agreed for a short discussion at the 
end of the meeting. 
 
Councillor D Bigby referred to the terms of reference of the committee in that it should 
meet at least every two months, and pointed out that it had been three months since the 
last meeting.  He expressed the importance of meeting regularly and stated that he would 
also be happy to meet during the summer break in August.  The comments were noted by 
the Chairman. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor R Johnson and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

12 LOCAL PLAN PARTIAL REVIEW 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members.  He advised that 
the proposed approach to the review of the local plan was approved by Cabinet in July 
and was detailed within appendix b of the report.  He expressed the importance of 
continuing the substantive review alongside the partial review. 
 
In response to the request for an update from Councillor Johnson, the Planning Policy 
Team Manager reported that a potential gypsy and traveller’s site had been identified in 
March 2018 but was not supported. .  Work on this would continue through the 
substantive review and progress reports would be brought to committee in due course. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor V Richichi, the Planning Policy Team Manager 
confirmed that there was currently a 5-year housing land supply. The assessment had 
been prepared following discussion with individual developers/landowners. In response to 
a further query from Councillor V Richichi he advised that it did include som
[...]
Councillor Virge Richichi For 

Councillor Tony Saffell For 

Councillor Nigel Smith Against 

Carried 

 
The recommendations as amended where moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by 
Councillor J Legrys and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
i) The publication of the Local Plan Partial Review as set out at appendix b of this 

report be approved but also including revision or deletion of Local Plan Policies Ec2 
(2) and S3 (s) in order to avoid a further erosion of countryside. 
 

ii) It be agreed to publish and invite representations upon the Local Plan Partial Review 
document together with the sustainability appraisal report and habitat regulation 
assessment for a six week period in accordance with Regulation 19 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 
iii) The authority to publish an updated Local Development Scheme reflecting the new 

timescales described in the report be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regeneration. 

 
iv) The substantive review should cover the period to 2039 and should take full account 

of the Council’s Climate Emergency Policy. 
 
 

13 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW - AREA OF SEPARATION STUDY 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to members, highlighting the 
study undertaken by The Landscape Partnership, which was attached at appendices B 
and C.  He explained that the study would form part of the Council’s evidence base to 
support the substantive review of the local plan.   
 
Councillor J Legrys fully supported the recommendations but asked how the proposed 
dualing of Stephenson Way would affect the plan.  The Planning Policy Team Manager 
commented that until details were received it was difficult to say.  Councillor J Legrys 
raised concerns that the Committee were agreeing a plan that could change, and the fact 
that the new leisure centre was not included.  He also expressed his annoyance that the 
ordnance survey
[...]
 Management 

The requirement for the developer to produce a Masterplan and for 
it to be agreed by the Council is a requirement of the adopted 
Local Plan. A failure to produce or agree the Masterplan will result 
delay to the development which is a key component of the 
Council’s development strategy.  

Equalities Impact Screening 
The consultation has been undertaken in accordance with the 
Council’s Statement of Community Involvement.  

Human Rights None discernible 

9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:robert.ashman@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:chris.elston@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

Report is satisfactory 

Comments of Section 151 
Officer 

Report is satisfactory 

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

Report is satisfactory 

Consultees 

Individuals and organisations on the Planning Policy consultation 
database. 
Consultation material was placed on the Council’s website at 
www.nwleics.gov.uk/moneyhill 

Background papers 

Adopted North West Leicestershire Local Plan  
North West Leicestershire Local Plan  
 
Ashby de la Zouch Neighbourhood Plan 
Ashby de la Zouch Neighbourhood Plan 

Recommendation 

THAT THE LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE ADVISES THE 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKER THAT IT:  

 
SUPPORTS THE REVISED MASTERPLAN AS SET OUT AT 
APPENDIX B AS SATISFYING THE REQUIREMENT OF LOCAL 
PLAN POLICIES H3A(VIII) AND EC2(1)(H) SUBJECT TO: 
 

(I) THE MASTERPLAN BEING REWORDED TO 
MAKE CLEAR THAT THE OVERALL DENSITY 
OF HOUSING DEVELOPMENT ACHEVIED 
ACROSS THE SITE SHOULD BE 35 DWELLINGS 
PER HECTARE AND NOT NCESSARILY IN 
EACH PHASE OR PARCEL OF DEVELOPMENT; 

(II) THE PREPARATION AND AGREEMENT OF A 
DESIGN CODE FOR THAT AREA COVERED BY 
THE MASTERPLAN TO BE SECURED BY 
EITHER A CONDITION ON AN OUTLINE 
PLANNING APPLICATION OR AS PART OF THE 
SUBMISSION OF A FULL PLANNING 
APPLICATION;   

(III) THE DESIGN CODE TAKING INTO ACCCOUNT 
ANY NATIONAL AND LOCAL DESIGN 
GUIDANCE IN PLACE AT THE TIME THAT THE 
DESIGN CODE IS PREPARED; AND 

(IV) CONSIDERATION BEING GIVEN BY THE 
DEVELOPMENT CONSORTIUM TO THE 

10

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/moneyhill
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/adopted_local_plan_2011_20312/Adopted%20Written%20Statement.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/ashby_de_la_zouch_neighbourhood_plan/Final%20Made%20Ashby%20de%20la%20Zouch%20Neighbourhood%20Plan.pdf


COMMENTS RECEIVED IN RESPONSE TO THE 
CONSULTATION WHEN PREPARING THE 
DESIGN CODE  

 
 
1.0 BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 Land north of Ashby de la Zouch (known as Money Hill) is identified in the adopted Local 

Plan for housing (2,050 dwellings) and employment (about 16 hectares).  
 
1.2 In the adopted Local Plan the site is split in to three separate policy areas: 
 

 Policy H1b – this covers the southernmost part of the site for which outline 
planning permission has been granted for residential development for 605 
dwellings. Policy H1b allows for the renewal of planning permission in the event 
that such permission lapses, subject to considering the policies of the Local plan 
and other material considerations. The outline permission included conditions 
which required that a Masterplan and Design Code be agreed for this part of the 
site. Following a period of consultation this was done on 26 July 2019. 

 Policies H3a and Ec2(1) – these allocate the remainder of the site for housing  and 
employment, with housing being the dominant use  and employment restricted to 
about 16 hectares. These policies were supported by the Local Plan Inspector at 
Examination.  The principle of development on the site has therefore already been 
established, as has the approximate scale of development. 

 
1.3 Both Policy H3 and Policy Ec2 state that development will be subject to a list of 

requirements, and for both this includes: 
 

“(viii) A comprehensive Masterplan prepared in consultation with stakeholders, including 
both the district an
[...]
HE 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (LOCAL 
PLANNING) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2012;  

  
(III) DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE STRATEGIC 

DIRECTOR OF PLACE TO SUBMIT THE LOCAL 
PLAN PARTIAL REVIEW TO THE SECRETARY OF 
STATE FOLLOWING RECEIPT AND 
CONSIDERATION OF RESPRESENTATIONS 
INCLUDING THE IDENTIFICATION OF POSSIBLE 
MODIFICATIONS TO THE INSPECTOR;   

 
(IV) NOTES THAT THE APPOINTED INSPECTOR WILL 

88

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2006&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2006&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s26434/Cabinet%20report%20edited.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s26434/Cabinet%20report%20edited.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s26434/Cabinet%20report%20edited.pdf
http://www.gov.uk/guidance/plan-making


BE REQUESTED TO RECOMMEND 
MODIFICATIONS TO THE SUBMITTED LOCAL 
PLAN PARTIAL REVIEW TO THE COUNCIL IN THE 
EVENT THAT THE INSPECTOR CONSIDERS THAT 
SUCH MODIFICATIONS WOULD MAKE THE PLAN 
SOUND; 

 
(V) NOTES THAT THE DIRECTOR OF PLACE, IN 

CONSULTATION WITH THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
FOR PLANNING AND REGENERATION WILL 
AGREE AND PUBLISH A NEW LOCAL 
DEVELOPMENT SCHEME; 

 
(VI) AGREES THAT THE SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW 

SHOULD COVER THE PERIOD TO 2039 

 
 
1.0 BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 Members will recall that a report was considered at the 2 October 2019 meeting of this 

committee in respect of the Partial Review of the Local Plan.  
 
1.2 The report sought the committee’s approval to undertake a consultation in respect of the 

Partial Review. An amendment was tabled at the meeting which sought to expand the 
scope of the Partial Review. The amendment was supported by the majority of members 
present.  

  
1.3 Whilst this committee has the authority under the Council’s constitution to agree to publish 

documents for consultation, it does not have the authority to make changes to documents. 
Instead, it is required to instruct Cabinet (as the Executive) t
[...]
OVER THE PERIOD TO 2039

104



APPENDIX B 

Draft minutes of Local Plan Committee – 2 October 2019 

DRAFT MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2019  

Present:  Councillor D Harrison (Deputy Chairman in the Chair) 

Councillors D Harrison, D Bigby, R Johnson, J Legrys, V Richichi, A C Saffell and N Smith 

Officers:  Mr L Sebastian, Mr I Nelson, I Jordan, Mrs R Wallace and Mr C Elston 

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Boam, J Bridges, J Hoult and M 
B Wyatt. 

10 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interest. 

11 MINUTES 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2019. 

In reference to the Strategic Growth Plan, Councillor A C Saffell expressed his surprise 
that it was not a regular item on the agenda and asked the Chairman if it was possible to 
have a short discussion on the topic.  All members agreed for a short discussion at the end 
of the meeting. 

Councillor D Bigby referred to the terms of reference of the committee in that it should 
meet at least every two months, and pointed out that it had been three months since the 
last meeting.  He expressed the importance of meeting regularly and stated that he would 
also be happy to meet during the summer break in August.  The comments were noted by 
the Chairman. 

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor R Johnson and 

RESOLVED THAT: 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

12 LOCAL PLAN PARTIAL REVIEW 

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members.  He advised that 
the proposed approach to the review of the local plan was approved by Cabinet in July and 
was detailed within appendix b of the report.  He expressed the importance of continuing 
the substantive review alongside the partial review. 

105



In response to the request for an update from Councillor Johnson, the Planning Policy 
Team Manager reported that a potential gypsy and traveller’s site had been identified in 
March 2018 but was not supported. .  Work on this would continue through the substantive 
review and progress reports would be brought to committee in due course. 

In response to a question from Councillor V Richichi, the Planning Policy Team Manager 
confirmed that there was currently a 5-year housing land supply. The assessment had 
been prepared following discussion with individual developers/landowners. In response to 
a further query from Councillor V Richichi he advised that it did include some sites which 
had outline permission, but these were either subject to a reserved matters application of 
pre-application discussions with a view to a reserved matters application. The sites that 
were not at either of these two stages were not included in the calculations.  Councillor V 
Richichi asked why it was necessary to assist the City Council with their land supply when 
we already had more than required.  The Planning Policy Team Manager explained that 
national policies required that the Leicestershire authorities collectively accommodate the 
area’s needs; therefore, we would need to provide assistance.  He added that any unmet 
need from the City redirected to North West Leicestershire may not be high but at this 
stage, it was impossible to say. 

In response to a further question regarding the authority’s assistance with the City 
Council’s land supply from Councillor N Smith, the Planning Policy Team Manager 
explained that the City Council would be required to demonstrate that they could not meet 
the need; therefore, officers would be examining the evidence carefully moving forward. 

In response to a question from Councillor N Smith regarding gypsy and traveller sites, the 
Planning and Policy Team Manager stated that officers liaised with the County Council 
officer with responsib
[...]
nt as submitted, with the intention that it 
would need to be sent back to Cabinet for further consideration.  The Legal Advisor 
confirmed that he was satisfied with the approach. 

The proposed amendments to recommendations one and four were put to the vote.  A 
recorded vote being requested by Councillor J Legrys, the voting was as follows: 

Motion to amend the recommendations as submitted by Councillor D Bigby 

Councillor Dan Harrison Against 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Russell Johnson For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Virge Richichi For 

Councillor Tony Saffell For 

Councillor Nigel Smith Against 

Carried 

The recommendations as amended where moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by 
Councillor J Legrys and 

RESOLVED THAT: 

i) The publication of the Local Plan Partial Review as set out at appendix b of this
report be approved but also including revision or deletion of Local Plan Policies
Ec2 (2) and S3 (s) in order to avoid a further erosion of countryside.

ii) It be agreed to publish and invite representations upon the Local Plan Partial
Review document together with the sustainability appraisal report and habitat

108



regulation assessment for a six week period in accordance with Regulation 19 of 
the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 

iii) The authority to publish an updated Local Development Scheme reflecting the new
timescales described in the report be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place in
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regeneration.

iv) The substantive review should cover the period to 2039 and should take full
account of the Council’s Climate Emergency Policy.

13 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW - AREA OF SEPARATION STUDY 

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to members, highlighting the 
study undertaken by The Landscape Partnership, which was attached at appendices B 
and C.  He explained that the study would form part of the Council’s evidence base to 
support the substantive review of the local plan.   

Councillor J Legrys fully supported the recommendations but asked how the proposed 
dualing of Stephenson Way would affect the plan.  The Planning Policy Team Manager 
commented that until details were received it was difficult to say.  Councillor J Legrys 
raised concerns that the Committee were agreeing a plan that could change, and the fact 
that the new leisure centre was not included.  He also expressed his annoyance that the 
ordnance survey maps still included the railway line that was not in use and formed an 
important part of the nature reserve. 

Councillor D Bigby referred to the three proposed areas of separation as indicated in the 
Ashby Neighbourhood Plan, which was rejected by the Planning Inspector because it was 
not supported by sufficient evidence and was outside the plan area.  Therefore, he 
suggested that other areas of separation be considered, particularly those proposed in 
Ashby.  The Planning Policy Team Manager explained how areas of separation were 
considered and reminded members that that the area between Coalville and Whitwick was 
unique as it was within an otherwise built up area.  

Councillor R Johnson raised concerns about his village of Hugglescote losing its identity 
and asked if there were plans to look at possible areas of separation in the near future.  
The Planning Policy Team Manager responded that officers would look at an area if a 
suggestion was put forward. 

Councillor D Bigby appreciated the comments from the Planning Policy Team Manager but 
asked if officers could look into Policy S3 to see if it was possible make any changes to 
protect these areas between towns and villages. The Planning Policy Team Manager 
advised that the policy already did this. 

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and 

RESOLVED THAT: 

a) The outcome of the area of separation study be noted.

109



b) It be noted that the area of separation study form part of the Council’s evidence
base to support the Local Plan Substantive Review.

________ 

As agreed earlier in the meeting, an informal discussion was had regarding the Strategic 
Growth Plan.  Councillor A C Saffell expressed concerns about the sites identified for 
housing in and around Castle Donington as they were very close to the racetrack and the 
airport.  He also had concerns that the houses being built in the area were too expensive 
for the people that were working in the area.   As a result of these concerns he raised a 
suggestion for a new town to be created, on a site just outside of Castle Donington which 
could be made up of more affordable houses created by a company such as Rent Plus.  
He believed this would be a suitable solution for the growing workforce in the area and 
asked for an item on a future agenda for a full discussion. 

Councillor J Legrys agreed with the proposal for a future item, as he would be happy to 
debate the principle but stated that it was also important to have discussions with 
neighbouring authorities.  The Chair asked officers to investigate the options available and 
report to a future meeting.   

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 

The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.20 pm 

110



APPENDIX C 

Proposed recommendations to Local Plan Committee of 13 November 2019 

THAT THE LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE:  

(I) APPROVES THE PUBLICATION LOCAL PLAN PARTIAL REVIEW AS SET OUT
AT APPENDIX B OF THIS REPORT;

(II) AGREES TO PUBLISH AND INVITE   REPRESENTATIONS UPON THE LOCAL
PLAN PARTIAL REVIEW DOCUMENT TOGETHER WITH THE SUSTAINABILITY
APPRAISAL REPORT AND HABITAT REGULATION ASSESSMENT FOR IN
ACCORDANCE WITH REGULATION 19 OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY
PLANNING (LOCAL PLANNING) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2012;

(III) DELEGATE AUTHORITY TO THE DIRECTOR OF PLACE, IN CONSULTATION
WITH THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR PLANNING AND REGENERATION TO
SUBMIT THE LOCAL PLAN PARTIAL REVIEW TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE
FOLLOWING RECEIPT AND CONSIDERATION OF RESPRESENTATIONS
INCLUDING THE IDENTIFICATION OF POSSIBLE MODIFICATIONS TO THE
INSPECTOR ;

(IV) DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE DIRECTOR OF PLACE TO AGREE POSSIBLE
MODIFICATIONS WHERE REQUESTED BY THE PLANNING INSPECTOR
DURING THE EXAMINATION;

(V) REQUESTS THAT THE APPOINTED INSPECTOR TO RECOMMEND
MODIFICATIONS TO THE SUBMITTED LOCAL PLAN PARTIAL REVIEW TO THE
COUNCIL IN THE EVENT THAT THE INSPECTOR CONSIDERS THAT SUCH
MODIFICATIONS WOULD MAKE THE PLAN SOUND;

(VI) DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE DIRECTOR OF PLACE, IN CONSULTATION
WITH THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR PLANNING AND REGENERATION TO
AGREE AND PUBLISH A NEW LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME;

(VII) AGREE THAT THE SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW SHOULD COVER THE PERIOD TO
2039

111



This page is intentionally left blank



      Appendix B  

Why are we reviewing the Local Plan? 

The North West Leicestershire Local Plan was adopted on 21 November 2017. It sets out a strategy 

for delivering the homes, jobs and infrastructure needed in the district between 2011 and 2031. The 

Council committed to start a review of the plan within three months of the date of adoption. 

There are two main reasons why an immediate review was required: 

1. A shortage of employment land up to 2031 compared to what is needed (as identified in our 

Housing and Economic Development Needs Assessment, or HEDNA) 

2. The possible need to accommodate additional housing arising from unmet needs in Leicester 

city. 

What has happened so far? 

Work on a partial Local Plan review began with an Issues consultation, under Regulation 18 of the 

Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012, between 21 February and 4 

April 2018.  We contacted landowners, developers, local residents, neighbouring authorities, 

statutory consultees, Parish Councils, local interest groups and other stakeholders. The consultation 

was also publicised on the Council website and via social media. We received 72 responses from a 

range of in
[...]
y Examination and so it is important that the Council 
is able to identify a robust housing requirement. 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

An Equalities Impact Assessment of the Local Plan review will be 
undertaken as part of the Sustainability Appraisal.   

Human Rights None discernible 

Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable 

119

Agenda Item 6

mailto:robert.ashman@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:chris.elston@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

Report is satisfactory 

Comments of Section 151 
Officer 

Report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy  
Monitoring Officer 

Report is satisfactory 

Consultees None 

Background papers 

National Planning Policy Framework 
www.gov.uk/guidance/national-planning-policy-framework 
 
Planning Practice Guidance – Housing and economic needs 
assessment 
www.gov.uk/guidance/housing-and-economic-development-needs-
assessments 
 
Housing and Development Needs Assessment (2017) 
www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/hedna_main_report_january_
2017/HEDNA%20Main%20Report%20%28January%202017%29.
pdf 
 
Adopted North West Leicestershire Local Plan  
North West Leicestershire Local Plan  
 
Local Housing Needs Assessment – Overall Housing Need  
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/local_housing_needs_
assessment_report_1/Local%20housing%20Needs%20Assessme
nt%20-%20Report%201%20.pdf 
 
 

Recommendation 

THAT THE LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE AGREES TO THE 
FIGURE OF 480 DWELLINGS BEING USED AS THE INTERIM 
HOUSING REQUIREMENT UNTIL SUCH TIME AS: 
 

 THE UNMET NEED AND THE IMPLICATIONS OF 

ANY REDISTRIBUTION FROM LEICESTER CITY 

ARE KNOWN AND; 

 THE OUTCOME FROM THE 2018 HOUSEHOLD 

PROJECTIONS AS APPLIED TO THE STANDARD 

METHOD ARE KNOWN 

 
 
 

120

http://www.gov.uk/guidance/national-planning-policy-framework
http://www.gov.uk/guidance/housing-and-economic-development-needs-assessments
http://www.gov.uk/guidance/housing-and-economic-development-needs-ass

Minutes of the meeting


10 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2019  
 
Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Harrison, D Bigby, J Hoult, J Legrys, V Richichi, A C Saffell, N Smith, M B Wyatt 
and D Everitt (Substitute for Councillor R Johnson)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors K Merrie MBE  
 
Officers:  Mr L Sebastian, Mr I Nelson, I Jordan, Mrs R Wallace and Mr C Elston 
 

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillor R Boam and R Johnson. 
 

15 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

16 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2019. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

17 MONEY HILL MASTERPLAN CONSULTATION 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report and referred Members to the 
additional papers, which detailed two further responses to the consultation and proposed 
amendments to recommendations. 
 
Mr I Rhodes, Iceni Projects on behalf of the developer consortium was introduced and 
was available to answer any questions if required. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor V Richichi, Mr I Rhodes reported that 
realistically work would begin on the site in approximately spring 2020. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor N Smith, the Planning Policy Team Manager 
confirmed that the parking provision behind the college had been agreed as part of the 
outline planning permission for the initial 605 dwellings and would therefore be included in 
the first phase. 
 
Councillor D Bigby raised concerns that the report seemed to be ‘side stepping’ the 
requirement of the Ashby Neighbourhood plan, the wording of which stated that the 
masterplan had to be agreed in conjunction with the Town Council.  He believed that the 
Town Council should have been involved in the discussions.  
 
At 6.52pm, the Chairman adjourned the meeting to seek legal advice.  The Chairman, 
Councillor D Bigby, the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, the Planning Policy Team 
Manager and the Legal Advisor left the room during the adjournment.  The meeting re-
convened at 6.55pm. 



11 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
At this point the following interests were declared: 
 
Councillor D Bigby declared a non-pecuniary interest in the item as he had responded to 
the consultation as a member of the public. 
 
Councillor J Hoult declared a non-pecuniary interest in the item as the Chairman of Ashby 
Town Council. 
 
Councillor N Smith declared a non-pecuniary interest in the item as a business owner in 
Ashby. 
 
Councillor D Bigby would like to see a reference to the Ashby Neighbourhood Plan in the 
recommendations of the report; specifically that developers should comply with this plan 
as well as the District Council’s Local Plan.  He also pointed out that Ashby Town Council 
had requested that employment land should only consist of type B1 and B2, not B8.  He 
felt that the employment land figures indicated that the area was already oversubscribed 
in accordance with the HEDNA requirements, therefore the shortfall was for type B1 a and 
b only, and there was no justification for type B8 in the area.  
 
In relation to the comments surrounding the Ashby Neighbourhood Plan, the Planning 
Policy Team Leader explained that the District Council could only take into consideration 
the Local Plan, which was the authority’s responsibility.  However, the aim of the Design 
Code was to be compliant with the Ashby Neighbourhood Plan and the suggested 
amendment should address this.   
 
In relation to the comments about the employment land, the Planning Policy Team 
Manager explained that there was a shortfall against the HEDNA and needed to be 
addressed in the Local Plan.  As the site was identified as suitable for employment land 
within the Local Plan, which included B8 then it could not be taken out, as changes could 
not be made to an adopted plan.   
 
Councillor J Legrys raised concerns that once the site was developed, residents would 
have to drive into town unless access was made easier.  He wanted to see more work and 
effort being placed on providing footways and cycle ways into the town.  He also wanted 
to see reference to it as part of the application when it was considered by the Planning 
Committee.  The Chairman concurred with the comments. 
 
Councillor D Harrison asked if the development would include a nursing home, as he 
believed this was part of the planning permission.  Mr I Rhodes stated that the existing 
outline permission included the provision of a care home but this was not a requirement 
and was dependant on the interest of service providers.  Following a further question from 
Councillor D Harrison, Mr I Rhodes explained that the developers were only providing the 
land for the school; it would be the responsibility of the local education authority to 
develop the school. 
 
The recommendations within the report with the additional recommendations within the 
additional paper were moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor N Smith 
and 
 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
Cabinet support the revised masterplan as set out at appendix b as satisfying the 
requirement of local plan policies H3A(VIII) and EC2(1)(H) subject to: 
 



12 
 

Chairman’s initials 

(i) The masterplan being reworded to make clear that the overall density of housing 
development achieved across the site should be 35 dwellings per hectare and not 
necessarily  in each phase or parcel of development; 
 

(ii) The preparation and agreement of a design code for that area covered by the 
masterplan to be secured by either a condition on an outline planning permission or 
as part of the submission of a full planning application; 

 
(iii) The design code taking into account any national and local design guidance in place 

at the time that the design code was prepared;  
 

(iv) Consideration being given by the Development Consortium to the comments 
received in response to the consultation when preparing the design code; 

 
(v) The Design Code including a review mechanism for purposes as specified in the 

Design Code. 

 
At conclusion of the item, Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting. 
 

18 LOCAL PLAN PARTIAL REVIEW 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members highlighting the 
slight change to the dates of the consultation period as detailed at paragraph 3.5.  It was 
proposed that the consultation period run from 20 November 2019 to 8 January 2020. 
 
Councillor V Richichi asked if the officers felt that the Local Plan would be sound once 
completed.  The Planning Policy Team Manager explained that no approach was risk free 
but the proposed partial review was the best way to ensure the Local Plan was kept up to 
date. 
 
Councillor D Bigby was proud of the amendment he moved at the previous meeting as it 
pointed out the issues with putting the countryside at risk.  He was disappointed that 
Cabinet had not taken on board the amendment as agreed by the committee.  However, 
he did not want to see the Local Plan become out of date, so he had no intentions of 
proposing any further amendments. 
 
Councillor J Legrys did not wish to delay the Local plan any further but was disappointed 
that there was not an opportunity for debate earlier in the process.  He asked officers to 
consider meeting schedules and timetables in the future. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor V  Richichi and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The publication of the Local Plan Partial Review as set out at appendix B of the 

report be approved. 
 

(ii) The publication and invite of representations upon the Local Plan Partial Review 
Document together with the Sustainability Appraisal Report and Habitat Regulation 
Assessment in accordance with Regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012, be approved.   

 



13 
 

Chairman’s signature 

(iii) The authority to submit the Local Plan Partial Review to the Secretary of State 
following receipt and consideration of representations including the identification of 
possible modifications to the inspector be delegated to the Strategic Director of 
Place.  

 
(iv) It be noted that the appointed inspector would be requested to recommend 

modifications to the submitted Local Plan Partial Review to the Council in the event 
that the inspector considers that such modifications would make the plan sound. 

 
(v) It be noted that the Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder for Planning and Regeneration would agree and publish a new Local 
development Scheme. 

 
(vi) The substantive review should cover the period to 2039.  
 

19 LOCAL PLAN SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW - HOUSING REQUIREMENTS 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
Members understood the need to start planning for the additional housing and was 
pleased that there would be an opportunity in the future to discuss new settlements, 
housing mix and housing figures. They also recognised that the figure proposed in the 
report was not likely to be the final figure. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The figure of 480 dwellings be used as the interim housing requirement until such a time 
as: 
 
a) The unmet need and the implications of any redistribution from Leicester City was 

known; and 
 

b) The outcome from the 2018 household projections as applied to the standard 
method was known. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting at 7.20pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.48 pm 
 

 


